

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 28**  
**No. 19-5331**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY OF THE UNITED  
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

*APPELLEE,*

v.

DONALD F. MCGAHN, II,

*APPELLANT,*

---

**BRIEF OF MORTON ROSENBERG AS AMICUS CURIAE**  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Katharine M. Mapes  
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP  
1875 Eye Street, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 879-4000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Morton  
Rosenberg*

Dated: April 16, 2020

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Supreme Court has held that neither house of Congress may abandon their constitutionally-based self-protective powers; nor can the Executive obstruct them. ....	3
II. Congress has had inherent and judicially enforceable powers of contempt throughout its history. ....	6
III. The Panel Decision misinterprets key statutes. ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>FEDERAL COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. 204 (1821).....	7, 8
<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 548 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	10
<i>Reed v. County Commissioners of Delaware County</i> , 277 U.S. 376 (1928).....	3, 4, 5, 6 13
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897) .....	8
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 28 U.S. 135 (1927) .....	13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	11
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	12
 <b>FEDERAL AGENCY CASES</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 1.....	6
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
ch. 13, 11 Stat. 155 (1857), <i>as amended</i> by ch. 11, 12 Stat. 333 (1862), <i>and</i> ch. 884, 49 Stat. 2041 (1936), <i>and</i> ch. 594, 52 Stat. 942 (1938) (codified at 2 U.S.C. §§ 192–4) .....	8
Act to establish the Department of Justice, Pub. L. No. 41-97, 16 Stat. 162 (1870).....	9
2 U.S.C. § 288d.....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1365(a) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 41(l) .....	4

**HOUSE RULES**

House Rule X.2(a).....	5
House Rule X.2(b)(1) .....	5
House Rule XI.2(m)(1)(B) .....	5
House Rule XI.2(m)(3)(A)(i) .....	5

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 94-756 (1975).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1422 (1976).....	10, 11
H.R. Res. 430, 116th Cong. (2019) .....	5
S. Journal, 70th Cong., 1st Sess. (1928) .....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Inquiry into General St. Clair's Defeat, [13 November] 1792, Founders Online (Nat'l Archives), <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-14-02-0361">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-14-02-0361</a> (last visited Apr. 10, 2020) .....</i>	6
Louis Fisher, Cong. Research Serv., RL31836, <i>Congressional Investigations: Subpoenas and Contempt Power</i> (2003), <a href="https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL31836.pdf">https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL31836.pdf</a> .....	9
Morton Rosenberg, <i>Congress's Prerogative over Agencies and Agency Decisionmakers: The Rise and Demise of the Reagan Administration's Theory of the Unitary Executive</i> , 57 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 627 (1989) .....	9
Morton Rosenberg, <i>When Congress Comes Calling: A Study on the Principles, Practices, and Pragmatics of Legislative Inquiry</i> at (Constitution Project, 2017), <a href="https://archive.constitutionproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/WhenCongressComesCalling.pdf">https://archive.constitutionproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/WhenCongressComesCalling.pdf</a> .....	11
Todd Garvey, Cong. Research Serv., RL34097, <i>Congress's Contempt Power and the Enforcement of Congressional Subpoenas: Law, History, Practice, and Procedure</i> (2017), <a href="https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL34097.pdf">https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL34097.pdf</a> .....	7
